

No. 22-815

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

VICTOR B. SKAAR,
Petitioner,
v.

DENIS McDONOUGH, SECRETARY OF
VETERANS AFFAIRS,
Respondent.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Federal Circuit**

**REPLY IN FURTHER SUPPORT OF
PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

LYNN K. NEUNER
ANTHONY C. PICCIRILLO
SIMPSON THACHER &
BARTLETT LLP
425 Lexington Ave.
New York, NY 10017
(212) 455-2000
lneuner@stblaw.com

MICHAEL J. WISHNIE
Counsel of Record
MEGHAN E. BROOKS
VETERANS LEGAL
SERVICES CLINIC
JEROME N. FRANK
LEGAL SERVICES ORG.
P.O. Box 209090
New Haven, CT 06520
(203) 432-4800
michael.wishnie@yale.edu

Counsel for Petitioner

May 30, 2023

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
I. The Veterans Court Has Authority to Certify Classes That Include Exhausted and Unexhausted Claims	2
A. The Text and Purpose of Section 7252 Permit Injunctive Class Actions That Include Unexhausted Claimants	2
B. The All Writs Act and the Veterans Court’s Inherent Authority Provide Independent Bases to Include Unexhausted Claims in a Class.....	4
II. This Court’s Precedent Undercuts the Federal Circuit’s Decision	6
III. Preserving Judicial Authority to Include Unexhausted Claims in Veterans Class Actions Is Vitaly Important	9
CONCLUSION	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page(s)
<i>Adams v. United States ex rel. McCann</i> , 317 U.S. 269 (1942).....	5
<i>Baby Neal for and by Kanter v. Casey</i> , 43 F.3d 48 (3d Cir. 1994)	9
<i>Califano v. Yamasaki</i> , 442 U.S. 682 (1979).....	8
<i>Dep't of Com. v. New York</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2551 (2019).....	4
<i>F.T.C. v. Dean Foods Co.</i> , 384 U.S. 597 (1966).....	4
<i>Freytag v. Comm'r</i> , 501 U.S. 868 (1991).....	6
<i>Henderson v. Shinseki</i> , 562 U.S. 428 (2011).....	3, 7-8
<i>Mathews v. Diaz</i> , 426 U.S. 67 (1976).....	8
<i>Mathews v. Eldridge</i> , 424 U.S. 319 (1976).....	8
<i>Michael v. INS</i> , 48 F.3d 657 (2d Cir. 1993)	5
<i>Monk v. Shulkin</i> , 855 F.3d 1312 (Fed. Cir. 2017).....	5, 11
<i>Price v. Johnston</i> , 334 U.S. 266 (1948).....	5
<i>Santos-Zacaria v. Garland</i> , No. 21-1436, slip op. (U.S. May 11, 2023)	3

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Smith v. Berryhill</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1765 (2019).....	7, 8
<i>United States ex rel. Sero v. Preiser</i> , 506 F.2d 1115 (2d Cir. 1974)	5
<i>Weinberger v. Salfi</i> , 422 U.S. 749 (1975).....	6-8
<i>Zahn v. International Paper Co.</i> , 514 U.S. 291 (1973).....	9
<i>Zipes v. TWA</i> , 455 U.S. 385 (1982).....	9
 CONSTITUTION	
U.S. Const. art. I.....	6
 STATUTES AND REGULATIONS	
5 U.S.C. § 704	3
5 U.S.C. § 706	3
28 U.S.C. § 1332	9
28 U.S.C. § 1367	4
28 U.S.C. § 1651(a).....	1, 4
38 U.S.C. § 1116(a)(2).....	11
38 U.S.C. § 7252	1-3, 6, 7, 11
38 U.S.C. § 7261	3
38 U.S.C. § 7264(a).....	4
38 U.S.C. § 7266	8
42 U.S.C. § 405(g).....	7

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
38 C.F.R. § 20.1303	10
RULES	
Vet. App. R. 27	4
Vet. App. R. 22(a)(3)	10
